For the reasons set out above I find against all of the claims brought by the applicant, 

Total Beauty Supplies Limited, against the respondent, Jodie Northway. 

37. I find in favour of Ms Northway’s claim against Total Beauty Supplies Limited to have 

it immediately restore to her the sum of $519.50 (five hundred and nineteen dollars 

and fifty cents) illegally deducted from her final pay, and direct accordingly. 

38. Costs are reserved at the request of the parties.  However, I make the following 

preliminary observations: given that the applicant has not succeeded in its claim